
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPISTS 
 

Tuesday, June 14, 2022 at 8:30 AM 
Department of Public Health 

410 Capitol Avenue, Hartford CT 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
I. MINUTES 
 Adoption of the minutes from February 15, 2022 
 
II. OPEN FORUM 
 Physical Therapy Licensure Compact Update 
 
III. OFFICE OF LEGAL COMPLIANCE 
 A. Jason A. Mussman, P.T. - Petition No. 2016-1201 
  Presentation of Consent Order – Joelle Newton, Staff Attorney, DPH 
 
 B. Brian E. Sniffin, P.T. -  Petition No. 2022-189 
  Presentation of Consent Order – Craig Sullivan, Staff Attorney, DPH 
 
 
ADJOURN 
 
 
 

This meeting will be held remotely at the link below, 
 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPISTS via Microsoft Teams 
Join on your computer or mobile app 

Click here to join the meeting 
Or call in (audio only) 

+1 860-840-2075 - Phone Conference ID: 468 929 532# 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
The following minutes are draft minutes which are subject to revision and which have not yet been adopted by the Board. 

 
The Connecticut State Board of Examiners for Physical Therapists held a meeting on February 15, 2022. 
 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Michael J. Parisi, PT, Chairman 
     Laurie Devaney, PT 
     James Ware, MD 
 
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: None 
 
ALSO PRESENT   Stacy Schulman, Esq., Hearing Officer, DPH 
     Jeffrey Kardys, Board Liaison 

 
The meeting was called to order by Mr. Parisi at 8:30 a.m.  All participants were present via Microsoft 
Teams.  
 
I. MINUTES 

The minutes from the December 7, 2021 meeting were reviewed.  Dr. Ware made a motion, 
seconded by Ms. Devaney, to adopt the minutes.  The motion passed. 

 
II. OLD BUSINESS) 

Mr. Parisi provided an update regarding proposed legislation pertaining to a licensure compact for 
physical therapists. 
 

III. ADJOURNMENT 
There was no further business, and the meeting was adjourned at 8:37 a.m. on a motion by Ms. 
Devaney. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Michael J. Parisi, PT 
Chairman 
Connecticut State Board of Examiners for Physical Therapists 
 

 

 

 



    

CONSENT ORDER COVER SHEET 

 

 

In Re:  Jason A. Mussman, P.T.      Petition No. 2016-1201 

 

 

1. Jason A. Mussman of New Britain, Connecticut ("respondent") graduated from the 

University of Hartford in 2014 and was issued license number 010284 to practice physical 

therapy on August 19, 2014.  

 

2. On November 18, 2016, respondent’s physical therapy license was suspended pursuant to an 

Interim Consent Order. 

 

3. On or about March 29, 2018, respondent was convicted of felony risk of injury to a minor, in 

violation of Connecticut General Statutes §53-21(a)(2), and felony sexual assault in the 

second degree, in violation of Connecticut General Statutes §53a-71(a)(1) in State of 

Connecticut v. Jason Mussman, Connecticut Superior Court Docket No. HHB-CR16-

0284845-T. Respondent was sentenced to twenty years jail, execution suspended after three 

years and probation for ten years. 

 

4. Respondent has agreed to the following discipline under the attached Consent Order: 

 

 Probationary period of three (3) years to include: 

 

• Respondent must practice in an office setting with, and under the direct supervision 

of an on-site, licensed physical therapist, pre-approved by the Department. 

• Monthly reports from the practice supervisor for the first year of probation and 

quarterly reports for the remainder of probation. 

• No self-employment or employment for a personnel provider service, assisted living 

services agency, homemaker – home health aide agency, or home health care agency 

during probation. 

• Written pre-approval from the Department for all employment or change in 

employment as a physical therapist. 

• Quarterly reports from respondent’s probation officer indicating that respondent is 

complying with all terms and condition of his sentence. 

• Successful completion, within the first six months of probation of the following 

courses offered by the American Physical Therapy Association (or an equivalent 

course pre-approved by the Department):   

*Screening for Medical Disorders 

*Professionalism Module 3:Ethical Compass 

*Cultural Considerations for Clinical Decision Making in Diverse Patient/Client       

Populations 

*Defensible Documentation: A Framework for Physical Therapy Documentation 

*Pain, Science and Management: A Series of Hot Topics 

 

5. The Department and respondent, through his counsel, respectfully request that the State 

Board of Examiners for Physical Therapists approve and accept the attached Consent Order 

to resolve this petition.   
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

HEALTHCARE QUALITY AND SAFETY BRANCH 

In re: Jason A. Mussman, P.T. Petition No. 2016-1201 

CONSENT ORDER 

WHEREAS, Jason A. Mussman of New Britain, Connecticut ("respondent") has been issued 

license number 010284 to practice physical therapy by the Department of Public Health ("the 

Department") pursuant to Chapter 376 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended;  

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2016, respondent’s physical therapy license was suspended 

pursuant to an Interim Consent Order; and  

WHEREAS, respondent admits that: 

1. On or about March 29, 2018, respondent was convicted of felony risk of injury to a minor,

in violation of Connecticut General Statutes §53-21(a)(2), and felony sexual assault in the

second degree, in violation of Connecticut General Statutes §53a-71(a)(1) in State of

Connecticut v. Jason Mussman, Connecticut Superior Court Docket No. HHB-CR16-

0284845-T.

2. The above-described facts constitute grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to the

General Statutes of Connecticut, §§19a-17 and/or 20-73a.

WHEREAS, respondent, in consideration of this Consent Order, has chosen not to contest this 

matter and agrees that for purposes of this or any future proceedings before the Connecticut State 
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REINSTATEMENT CONSENT ORDER COVER SHEET 
 

 
 
 
In Re:  Brian E. Sniffin, Unlicensed Physical Therapist    Petition No. 2022-189 
 
 
 
1. Brian E. Sniffin of Danbury, Connecticut (hereinafter "respondent") graduated from 

Springfield College and was licensed to practice physical therapy in 2015. 

2. On June 25, 2019, respondent entered into a Consent Order under which his license was 

placed on probation for four (4) years. 

3. Respondent violated the probationary terms of the Consent Order.  Respondent subsequently 

voluntarily surrendered his license on September 26, 2019. 

4. On or about July 2017 and/or in or about January 2018, while working as a 

physical therapist at one or more hospitals, respondent appeared impaired at work 

and/or exhibited behavioral changes consistent with such impairment such as loud, 

confused or rapid speech; unsteady gait; hyperactivity; profuse sweating; and/or 

blood-shot eyes. 

5. Respondent has agreed to the following discipline under the attached Reinstatement Consent 
Order: 

 
• Four (4) years of probation; 
• Urine screens weekly for the 1st and 4th year, twice monthly for the 2nd and 3rd years; 
• Therapy and employer reports monthly for the 1st and 4th year and quarterly for the 

2nd and 3rd years; 
• Anonymous or support meetings; and  
• No solo practice 

  
6. The Department and respondent respectfully request that the State Board of Examiners for 

Physical Therapists approve and accept the attached Reinstatement Consent Order to resolve 
this petition.   
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I, Brian E. Sniffin, have read the above Reinstatement Consent Order, and l agree to the terms and 

allegations set forth therein. I further declare the execution of this Reinstatement Consent Order to 

be my free act and deed. 

Bri� E ·
Subscribed and sworn to before me this I f day of Av r1 \ 2022. 

'� EVALIZ TORRES
\ � Notary Publ�. State of Connecticut
"' 

fill Commission E:<plres Sept 30, 202'3 Notary Public o erson authorized 
by law to administer an oath or 
affirmation 

The above Reinstatement Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the 

Commissioner of the Department of Public Health on the ______ day of ______ ..., 

2022, it hereby ordered and accepted. 

Christian D. Andresen, MPH, CPR, Section Chief 
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section 
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch 

The above Reinstatement Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the 

Connecticut State Board of Examiners for Physical Therapists on the _______ day of __ 

------� 2022, it is hereby ordered and accepted. 

BY: 

Connecticut State Board of Examiners for Physical Therapists 

REINCO Si9S. 28-U 

19th April
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